GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4119
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2020)

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
4119. SHRIMATI NUSRAT JAHAN RUHI:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of employees as on 1st January, 2019 in the Central Government, Grade-wise;

(b) the number of recruitments made to fill up the vacant posts during the last three years, grade-wise; and

(©) the measure taken or proposed to be taken to bridge the gap between sanctioned and the actual strength of employees?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): As per Annual Report of Pay Research Unit of Department of Expenditure, the details of sanctioned strength of employees and employees in position in Ministries/Departments of Government of India, as on 01.03.2018, are at Annexure-I.

(b): Recruitment made by three agencies namely Staff Selection Commission, Union Public Service Commission and Railway Recruitment Boards during last three years, including current year, is at Annexure-Il. Further, recruiting agencies like SSC, Railway Recruitment Board, Department of Posts and Ministry of Defence are in process of filling up of 3,41,907 vacant posts, including 27652 vacant posts of defence civilians.

(c): Government has taken the following measures to fill up the vacant posts in Central Government through direct recruitment as well as by promotion:-

i) A Model Calendar for holding meetings of Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) is in place since 1998, as amended from time to time, for timely convening of DPCs/ preparation of approved select panels for filling up vacant posts on promotion basis.

ii) All Ministries/Departments have been advised to take advance action for reporting vacancy position w.r.t. direct recruitment (DR) to the concerned recruitment agencies for filling up the same in a timely manner.

iii) Recently, in January 2020, all Ministries/Departments of the Central Government have been requested to take time bound action to fill the existing vacancies in respective Ministries/ Departments and their attached/ subordinate offices.
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Annexure-ll

Year Recruitment by UPSC Recruitment Railways
Through Through by SSC Empanelment Gazetted
Structured Direct Other than Level-1 vacancies
Examination | Recruitment Level-1 filled up
by Selection
2016-17 4,661 1,442 68,880 15,587 6,731 1,109
2017-18 3,722 427 45,391 19,100 5,362 1,102
2018-19 1,060 182 16,748 1,727 4,766 832
2019-20 3,889 510 13,995 | ~ 1,15,789 0 602
TOTAL ’ 13,332 2,561 1,45,014 1,56,203 16,859 3,645
Total recruitment made by recruiting Agencies in last three years 3,37,614

